
THE WEST BENGAL POWER DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED 
(A Govt. of West Bengal Enterprise) 
Bakreswar Thermal Power  Project 

P.O.Bk.T.P.P , Dist -Birbhum,Pin -731104 
 

NIT No.: WBPDCL/Tend-Adv/CC/15-16/97/BkTPP       Date:09.07.2015 
 
SUB: Tender document for Annual Rate Contract of Illumination Items for 

01 year at Bakreswar Thermal Power Project.  
 

   
 

SALE OF TENDER PAPER : 20/07/2015 to 07/08/2015 from 10:00 
Hrs. to 14:00 Hrs. on all working days 
except Sundays and holidays and 
Saturday from 10:00 Hrs. to 12:00 Hrs. 
against deposition of Cost of Tender 
Document at Cash Section of Bk.TPP. 
 

PRE-BID DISCUSSION ON : On 12/08/2015 at 11:00 Hrs. 

LAST DATE & TIME OF 
SUBMISSION OF TENDER 
PAPER 

: 27/08/2015 upto 14:30 Hrs. 

DATE & TIME OF OPENING  
(PART-A FOR TECHNICAL 
BID ALONGWITH 
COMMERCIAL TERMS & 
CONDITIONS) 

: 27/08/2015 at 15:00 Hrs. 

COST OF TENDER PAPER : Rs. 500/- (Rupees five hundred only) 

 
 
                                                                                              
DEPOSITED VIDE D.C.R.NO._________________________________ 
 
DATED______________________ 

 
 
ISSUED TO M/s.____________________________________________ 

 
                              ____________________________________________ 
 
                              ____________________________________________ 
 
                                              
 
 
 
 
                                                 

                                                                 SR. MANAGER (Materials) 
                                                  BAKRESWAR THERMAL POWER PROJECT 



                                                                          W. B. P. D. C. L. 
  
 THE WEST BENGAL POWER DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED 

(A Govt. of West Bengal Enterprise) 
Bakreswar Thermal Power  Project 

P.O.Bk.T.P.P , Dist -Birbhum, Pin -731104 
 
NIT No.: WBPDCL/Tend-Adv/CC/15-16/97/BkTPP       Date:09.07.2015 
 
Sealed tenders in two parts, Part A (for technical specification bid alongwith 
commercial Terms & Conditions) and Part B (for price bid) in duplicate are 
invited by the General Manager, Bakreswar Thermal Power Project (BkTPP) 
under The West Bengal Power Development Corporation Limited from 
interested, resourceful and experienced agencies. 
 
The agencies should submit the following documents in their 
quotation while submitting the offer: 
 

1. Valid I.T. & S.T., Service Tax Registration, Professional Tax Clearance 
Certificates, Provident Fund A/c. No. etc.  

 
2. Credential of similar work done directly under a Government/Quasi 

Government Organization/Private Company during period of any 
three year within last seven years reckoning from 30.07.2015 

 “Similar Works” means ‘Supply of Illumination items with the 
specifications detailed elsewhere in the Tender Document.  

 The value of work for similar type of supply as mentioned above, 
completed by agency should be as follows: 

a) In single order of value not less than Rs. 20 lakhs. 
or 

b) In two orders each of value not less than Rs. 15 lakhs. 
                                        or 
c) In three orders each of value not less than Rs. 10 lakhs.  
 

3. Average Annual Financial Turnover in last 3 financial years should be 
at least Rs.10 lakhs. 

 
4. Average net worth in last three financial years:- should be positive.  

 
 
5. Audited balance sheet for last three financial years.  

 
Job Description: 
 
  Supply of Illumination items as per detailed technical specification 
(Annexure-I) at Bakreswar Thermal Power Project.  
 
Completion time 
  
 Material Delivery Schedule: - Within Thirty (30) days from the date of 
the order.  Delivery is to be effected at BkTPP Store. Unloading will be done 
by WBPDCL.  
 



 
  
Earnest Money Deposit 
 
 Rs. 40,000/- (Rupees forty thousand only) in the form of Demand 
Draft or Bank Guarantee in favour of “THE WEST BENGAL POWER 
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED” drawn on /issued by any 
Nationalised /Scheduled Bank, Suri or United Bank of India, BkTPP 
Branch. The requisite earnest money should be deposited along with tender 
papers in a separate sealed envelope. No tender will be entertained without 
Earnest Money. 
NSIC holders are exempted from deposition of EMD. Necessary enlistment 
certificate should be submitted by the respective bidder. 
 
Cost of Tender Paper 
 
 Rs. 500/- (Rupees five hundred) in cash only (non refundable) 
 
Sale of Tender Paper 
 
 20/07/2015 to 07/08/2015 from 10:00 Hrs. to 14:00 Hrs. on all 
working days except Sundays and holidays and Saturday from 10:00 Hrs. to 
12:00 Hrs. against deposition of Cost of Tender Document at Cash Section 
of BkTPP. 
 
Pre-bid Discussion 
 
On 12/08/2015 at 11:00 Hrs. at the Administrative Building of BkTPP. 
Bidders are requested to submit their queries before the Pre-bid discussion. 
 
Last Date of Submission of Tender Papers: 
  
 Last date of submission of Tender Paper is 27/08/2015 upto 14:30 
Hrs. and the same will be opened (Part-A) at 15:00 Hrs. on the same date in 
presence of the participating tenderers. Sealed tenders of the parties only 
who have deposited the requisite amount of Earnest Money will be opened 
for two part bid. 
  
 The Corporation reserves the right to accept / cancel any or all 
tenders or to split the work without assigning any reason whatsoever. The 
WBPDCL does not bind itself to accept the lowest tender and qualification of 
tenderer will be adjudged as per sole discretion of WBPDCL authority. The 
validity of tender will remain effective for 6 (six) months from the date of 
opening of Price Bid of tender. All other details are available in the tender 
document. 
                                                                                
 
                                                                                       (K. Sarkar) 
Enclo:                                                                   Sr. Manager (Materials) 
• Information to Bidders                                           BkTPP/WBPDCL                        
• Annexure – I & II 
 
 



 
 
 
THE WEST BENGAL POWER DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED 

(A Govt. of West Bengal Enterprise) 
Bakreswar Thermal Power Project. 

P.O. Bk.T.P.P, Dist-Bibhum. Pin-731 104 
 

NIT No.: WBPDCL/Tend-Adv/CC/15-16/97/BkTPP       Date:09.07.2015 

INFORMATION TO BIDDERS 

Sub : Tender document for Annual Rate Contract of Illumination Items for 01 
year at Bakreswar Thermal Power Project.  
 

 
1.0    BID QUALIFYING REQUIREMENT: 
 
Required evidence for the following BQR conditions should be furnished 
along with the tender. Otherwise the offer will be summarily rejected. 
 
1. Manufacturer/ Distributor / authorized Dealer of Illumination items 
should only participate in the tender. 
 
2. The Bidder must have 24 Hours support facility in eastern region of India 
and details for the support should be enclosed. Any type of defectiveness of 
the kit to be rectified by the bidder in India on urgent priority basis.  
 
3. The bidder should confirm the support service or supplying illumination 
items for at least next 10 years. 
 
   2.0 TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 
           Sealed Tenders in two parts, Part A (for Technical Specification bid 
alongwith commercial terms and conditions) and Part B (for Price Bid) in 
duplicate (Non-transferable) with firm’s own seal are invited  as detailed in 
the attached sheet ANNEXURE-II under following terms and conditions:- 
 
1. Tender Notice No. Brief description of the supply and due date of opening 

should be clearly mentioned on the top of the envelope. 
2. Material Delivery Schedule: - Thirty (30) days from the date of the order.  

Delivery is to be effected at BkTPP Store. Unloading will be done by 
WBPDCL. 

3. LEAF LET ETC: - The descriptive literature of materials shall have to be 
enclosed along with the tender / quotation. 



4. INSPECTION:- 
a) Inspection will be carried out by our representative at your works, if 
required. Inspection will also be carried out at BkTPP stores by the 
representatives of concerned dept after effecting delivery. 
b) Third party inspection such as D G S & D, LLYOD etc. may be agreed. 
In that case, inspection is to be arranged by the tenderer, cost of which 
will be borne by WBPDCL. 
c) Rejected Materials have to be lifted by party at their own cost. Loading 
at BkTPP for lifting the rejected materials will be arranged by party at 
their cost.  

5. PRICE:- 
a) Rates and total amount should be mentioned both in figure and 
words, if there be any difference the fewer amounts will be considered.     
b) Excise duty, S.T. /VAT, Service Tax, other statutory Levies, 
Forwarding & Packing & freight etc must be clearly mentioned in the 
tender/quotation. 
c) The rates inclusive of delivery at Bk.T.P.P. Stores must be quoted. 
Break up should also be submitted. 
d) The D G S & D rate should be quoted, if there be any D G S & D rate 
contract that is to be furnished. 
e) Bids or modification of bids received after opening of Tender will not be 
considered. 

6. PAYMENT:- 100% payment will be made by Cheque against Store 
Received Voucher (SRV) with a provision of part payment against part 
delivery. The SRV will be issued only after acceptance of material by user 
department. Payment by Demand Draft with bank charges on vendor’s 
account may be considered subject to mention in relevant quotation / 
offer. 
PAYING AUTHORITY:- Bill in triplicate along with challans is to be 
submitted to the Dy.GM (F & A), BkTPP. STD Form for concessional rate 
of S.T can be provided to the supplier only after completion of supply 
with submission of final bill. Excise duty can not be without E. Duty 
Gate Pass (GP-I) E.D. Gate Pass is to be submitted in original along with 
the Invoice/Bill. Part payment for part delivery may be allowed.    
  

7. TEST CERTIFICATE:- Material test certificate from Govt. Approved 
Laboratory  may be submitted along with supplies. 
 

8. GUARANTEE:- The material must conform to the specifications as 
indicated in the purchase order. Also the material should be guaranteed 
against any manufacturing defects due to faulty design or bad 
workmanship or defected material for a period of 12 months from the 
date of commissioning or 18 months from the date of supply whichever is 
earlier. If any material or part thereof is found or proved to be defective 
within this period, you shall be liable to replace the same at free of cost 
within a reasonable period, failing which Bk.TPP authority will take 
necessary measure for replacement of damaged material from elsewhere 
and expenditure incurred on above ground shall be realized from you. 
Guarantee Certificate for supplied material is to be submitted along with 
material. 
 



9. PERFORMANCE BANK GUARANTEE:- A Bank Guarantee for 5% of the 
limiting value of basic price will be submitted for security cum 
performance guarantee. The said Bank Guarantee will be furnished prior 
to commencement of supply of materials and Bank Guarantee will 
remain valid till expiry of the guarantee period. 
 

10. LIQUIDATED DAMAGE:- The WBPDCL reserves the right to repudiate the  
contract if the materials are not delivered within the stipulated time. 
However, the authority may waive this  condition and impose a L.D. for 
delayed supply @1/2% on the value of undelivered materials which may 
be either for total quantity or delivery effected partly beyond  the 
scheduled time and for each week of delay or part thereof up to a 
maximum of 5% of the total value of the materials. 

11. OTHER REQUIREMENTS:- Copies of orders received from Govt. agencies,  
Undertaking along with proof of execution of the orders shall have to be 
furnished  along with the bids. 
 

 
Notwithstanding any thing stated above WBPDCL reserves the right to assess 
the bidder’s capability and capacity to perform the contract, should be 
circumstances warrant such assessment in the overall interest of WBPDCL. 
 
WBPDCL reserves the right to split the order, alter the quantity and reject 
any or all tenders without assigning any reasons whatsoever. WBPDCL does 
not take any responsibility for postal delays.                                                                  
                                                                   
 
                      
                                                               SR. MANAGER (Materials) 
                                                 BAKRESWAR THERMAL POWER PROJECT 
                                                                      W. B. P. D. C. L. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



THE WEST BENGAL POWER DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED 
Bakreswar Thermal Power Project 

Birbhum West Bengal 
 

NIT No.: WBPDCL/Tend-Adv/CC/15-16/97/BkTPP     Date:09.07.2015 

ANNEXURE-I 
                             ITEM DESCRIPTIONS 
 

 
Sl. 
No. 

Item Code Item Description Make UOM 
Tentative 

Yearly 
Requirement 

1. 04L020003 Lamp, HPMV, Screw Cap, 
Elliptical, Diffused Glass, 
125W, 200-250V AC 

Bajaj/Phillips/Cema/CGL NO 1000 

2. 04L020004 Lamp, FLuorescent, 4 Feet 
Long, Tripple Coil, 40W, 
230V AC 

Phillips/Bajaj/Surya/Cema/ 
CGL 

NO 1000 

3. 04L020008 Lamp, GLS, Incandescent , 
Clear Glass , Bayonet Cap, 
60W,  230-250V AC 

Phillips/Bajaj/Surya/Cema/ 
CGL 

NO 1000 

4. 04L020011 Lamp, HPSV, Screw Cap, 
SON Elliptical, Diffused 
Glass, 150W, 220-250V AC 

Bajaj/Phillips/Cema/CGL NO 1200 

5. 04L020022 Lamp, HPSV, Screw Cap, 
SON, Tubular, Clear Glass, 
150W, 220-250V AC 

Bajaj/Phillips/Cema/CGL/ 
SURYA 

NO 1200 

6. 04L020027 Lamp, HPSV, Screw Cap, 
SON, Tubular, Clear Glass, 
400W, 220-250V AC 

Bajaj/Phillips/Cema/CGL/ 
SURYA 

NO 1400 

7. 04L020034 Lamp, HPSV, Screw Cap, 
SON Elliptical, Diffused 
Glass, 70W, 220-250V AC 

Bajaj/Phillips/Cema/CGL/ 
SURYA 

NO 1000 

8. 04L020035 Lamp,  FLuorescent, 2 Feet 
Long, 20W, 230V AC 

Phillips/Bajaj/Surya/Cema/ 
CGL 

NO 1000 

9. 04L020039 Lamp, HPSV, Screw Cap, 
SON Tubular, Clear  Glass, 
250W, 220-250V AC 

Bajaj/Phillips/Cema/CGL/ 
SURYA 

NO 500 

10. 04L020040 Lamp, HPSV, Screw Cap, 
SON Elliptical, Diffused 
Glass, 250W,  220-250V AC 

Bajaj/Phillips/Cema/  
Crompton 
Greaves/SURYA 

NO 1200 

11. 04L020043 Lamp Halogen 230V 1000W CGL/Phillips/GE/Surya  NO 2000 
12. 04L020047 Lamp, HPSV, Screw Cap, 

SON Elliptical, Diffused 
Glass, 400W,  220-250V AC 

Bajaj/Phillips/Cema/Crom
pton Greaves/SURYA 

NO 1200 

13. 04L030032 Light Set, Halogen, 
Complete Without Lamp, 
1000W, 240V 

Bajaj/CGL NO 1000 

14. 04L030055 Holder Porcelain, Screw 
Cap, E.S Cap /E27, Elliptical 
Batten, Copper Contact , 
250V AC Upto 200W Lamp 

Binani/Hitco NO 1000 

15. 04L030078 Capacitor, MPP, 33 MFD, 
250V AC For 250W HPSV 

Bajaj/Crompton Greaves NO 1000 



16. 04L030087 Capacitor, MPP, 'SH', 42 
MFD, 250V AC For 400W 
HPSV 

Crompton Greaves/Bajaj NO 1000 

17. 04L030140 Ballast, Copper, HPSV, 
150W, 220/240V AC, HID 
Ballast, 

Crompton Greaves. NO 1000 

18. 04L030141 Ballast, Copper, HPSV, 
70W,  220/240V AC,  Type: 
WGBI07S/MH,  

Crompton Greaves. NO 1000 

19. 04L030142 Ballast, Copper, HPSV, 
250W, 220/240V AC,HID 
Ballast. 

Crompton Greaves NO 1000 

20. 04L030143 Ballast, Copper, HPSV, 
400W, 220/240V AC,HID 
Ballast, 

Crompton Greaves NO 1000 

21. 04L030148 Lamp Set, Twin, For Tower. 
Type: BGENF 22 

Bajaj/CGL/Phillips/CEMA NO 500 

22. 04L030052 Capacitor, MPP, 20 MFD, 
250V AC For 150W HPSV,  

Bajaj/Crompton Greaves NO 1000 

23. 04L030072 Control Gear Housing (High 
Bay Ballast) BGEHB-150 
SV, 220/240 V AC, Epoxy 
Grey Powder  Coated, Cast 
Aluminium, Integral, 
BJHBI/MBI  

Bajaj NO 1000 

24. 04L030076 Starter Fluorescent 20W 
Lamp 

Bajaj/CGL/Phillips/Surya NO 1000 

25. 04L030100 Ballast, Copper, HPMV, 
125W, 220/240V, BJR125, 
With Flange, BJOR  

Bajaj NO 1000 

26. 04L030124 Control Gear Housing, 
150W,230V, Type- BJVWI 
150 SV, Cast Aluminium, 
Heat Resistance Wellglass 
Fitting,  BJVWIS  

Bajaj NO 500 

 
 
 

Note: Fitment guarantee is to be submitted in 1:1 replacement for existing ‘bajaj’ 
make products for Sl. No. 23, 25 & 26. 

 
 
 
 



THE WEST BENGAL POWER DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED 
Bakreswar Thermal Power Project 

Birbhum West Bengal 
 

NIT No.: WBPDCL/Tend-Adv/CC/15-16/97/BkTPP            Date:09.07.2015 

 

ANNEXURE-II 
 

SUB.: TENDER DOCUMENTS FOR ANNUAL RATE CONTRACT TOWARDS SUPPLY OF ILLUMINATION ITEMS FOR     
              01 (ONE) YEAR AT BAKRESWAR THERMAL POWER PROJECT. 
 
Sl. 
No. 

Item Code Item 
Description 

Make UOM Ex-Works 
Unit Rate 
(Rs.) 

E.D. & 
Surcharge 

S.T/VAT 
(Rs.) 

Transpor
tation 
Charge  
(Rs.) 

Any other 
Charges if 
any (Rs.) 

Discount 
if any 

Gross Rate 
at BkTPP 
Store (Rs.) 

1 to 
26 

         
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


